SEPK02.0 / SEPG05.3 / SEP01.0 /SEP01.4 /
SEPLC05.2 / SEP07.0 / SEP09.0 and STP
Operating instructions
Two-hand control panel and stands
EN 1
Content
1 About this document
1.1 Function. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

Two-hand control panel and stands
EN
2.2 Ordering code stands
This operating instructions manual applies to the following types:
STP➀-➂
STP➀-➂
STP➀.➁.➂
STP➀.➁.➂
No. Option Description
➀ SK Moveable stand with height adjustment
and suitable for foot switch assembly
LC Without height adjustment and spacer ring
suitable for foot switch assembly
01 Without height adjustment
02 With height adjustment
➁ 1 Without distance ring 500 mm
4 With distance ring 500 mm
5 With 500 mm spacer ring to be
welded in by user (primed only)
➂ 1 With intermediate plate ZPL-1 (L = 360 mm, B = 75 mm)
2 With intermediate plate ZPL-2 (L = 410 mm, B = 100 mm)
(only for SEPLC05.2….)
Assembly on a stand is not possible for SEP07.0… and
SEP09.0. These can only be mounted directly on machine
parts and on walls.
Not all options and selections described in the ordering code can
actually be manufactured and supplied.
2.3 Special versions
For special versions, which are not listed in the order code below 2.1
and 2.2, these specifications apply accordingly, provided that they
correspond to the standard version.
2.4 Purpose
The two-hand control panels of the SEPK02.0 / SEPG05.3 / SEP01.0 /
SEP01.4 / SEPLC05.2 / SEP07.0 / SEP09.0 series are designed for
use as a non-isolating guard system. They can be deployed as non-
portable or portable two-hand control panels.
The normative requirements must be observed for
attachment, safe distances, access periods etc. as well as
the C standards applicable for the respective machine type.
The two-hand control panels only represent the enclosure for the
command devices. For safe operation, they require a safety monitoring
module that meets the normative requirements.
A two-hand control panel requires simultaneous actuation with both
hands to start and maintain operation of a machine in the event of risks.
A two-hand control panel must be located outside the
hazardous area, to prevent the operator from entering
this area before the machine has come to a complete
standstill.
The user must evaluate and design the safety chain in
accordance with the relevant standards and the required
safety level.
The entire concept of the control system, in which the safety
component is integrated, must be validated to the relevant
standards.
3. Technical data
3.1 Technical data Two-hand control panel
Standards: according to EN ISO 13851
Materials:
- SEPK02.0….: Plastic
- SEPG05.3….: Al die-cast, powder-coated
- SEP01.0….: Al sand casting, powder-coated
- SEP01.4….: Al sand casting, powder-coated
- SEPLC05.2….: Al sand casting, powder-coated
- SEP07.0….: Al sand casting, powder-coated
- SEP09.0….: Al sand casting, powder-coated

	Exclusion of liability
	Product description
	Ordering codes - two-hand control panel
	Ordering code stands
	Special versions
	Purpose
	Technical data
	Technical data Two-hand control panel
	Technical data Command devices
	Safety classification
	Safety classification for emergency stop (made by Schmersal)
	Mounting
	General mounting instructions
	�General installation instructions for
non-portable two-hand control panels
	�General installation instructions for
portable two-hand control panels